

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22643/2012

SANDEEP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA URBAN DEV.AUTHORITY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10514 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10688 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1286 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14679 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14681 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15906 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15910 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17026 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25370 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26215 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29215-29225 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33899 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 35320 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3666 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3679-3681 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 39933 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5270 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5285 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5658-5669 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8766-8767 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) NO. 9230-9249 of 2013

(With office report)

-2-

Item No.53

SLP(C) NO. 9250 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9853 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 13/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr A Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Dua, Adv.
Mr Himanshu Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.
Mr Bharat Sood, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.
Mr Siddharth Mittal, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.
Mrs Lalita Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr Imran Ahmad Abbasi, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.
Mr Ratan Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. P.S.Sudheer, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.
Mr Govind Goel, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NOS. 22643,33899,39933 OF 2012, 10514/2013

Deleted.

SLP(C) NO.25370/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time contemplated under the rules.

-3-

Item No.53

Respondent No.3 is reported to be duly served but none appeared on his behalf.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO. 35320/2012

Respondent No.1- being state authority be served through the standing counsel Dasti allowed. Necessary steps as per rules be taken.

Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time contemplated under the rules.

SLP(C) NO.26215/2012

Respondent no.1 has failed to file counter affidavit within the time contemplated under the rules.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.2 on filing process fee and spare copies within two weeks, through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.29215-225/2012

In these batch of matters, sole respondent is granted four weeks' time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

In SLP(C) no.29223 and 29225 of 2012, an application for

substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent no.1 seems to have been filed on record which as per the office report is suffering from certain defects. Same be cured within four weeks and on compliance necessary steps as per rules be taken.

-4-

Item No.53

SLP(C) NO.5658-5669/2013

Respondent no.1 being State authority be served through the standing counsel. Dasti allowed. Necessary steps as per rules be taken accordingly.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 has already come on record.

SLP(C) NO.1286/2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file process fee and spare copies within two weeks and on compliance notice be issued through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service and in case they are State authority, be served through the standing counsel. Dasti allowed. Necessary steps as per rules be taken.

SLP(C) NO.3666/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 despite final chance granted on the last date have failed to file counter affidavit on record.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO.5285/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.4 on filing process fee and spare copies within two weeks, through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.3679-81/2013

In these batch of matters, all the three common respondents have failed to file counter affidavit despite

-5-

Item No.53

final chance granted on the last date.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO.5270/2013

Sole respondent has failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO.9853/2013

Both respondents have failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO.8766-67/2013

In these batch of matters, all the three common respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.9250/2013

Respondent No.1-being State of Haryana be served through the standing counsel. Dasti allowed. Necessary steps as per rules be taken accordingly.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.9230-49/2013

In these batch of matters, status of the respondents as shown in the tabular chart indicates that service is

-6-

Item No.53

incomplete. The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps as per rules.

In SLP(C) no. 9244/2013, respondent No.13 is reported to have died. Necessary steps for substitution of his legal representatives be taken as per rules.

SLP(C) NO.17026/2013

Service report in respect of respondent No.1 is awaited.

Respondent No.2 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.3 is reported to be duly served but none appeared on his behalf.

So far as remaining batch of matters are concerned, status of the respondents has been shown in a tabular chart and it appears that service report in respect of the unserved respondents is till awaited.

Some of the duly represented respondents have already filed counter affidavit on record as reflected from the statement in the chart.

Remaining duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 24.9.2013.

		(M.A.SAYEED)	
		REGISTRAR	

hj